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Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Project Type:  Site Development Plan   
 

Meeting Date:  March 14, 2016   
 

From:   Jessica Henry, AICP    
   Project Planner 
 

CC:   Aimee Nassif, Planning & Development Services Director 
 

Location: Southwest quadrant of the intersection of Olive Boulevard and Woods Mill 
Road 

 

Applicant: CEDC, Inc., on the behalf of First & Main, LLC.  
 

Description: Spirit Energy, LLC (Starbucks): A Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting 
Plan, Architectural Elevations and an Architect's Statement of Design for a 0.31 
acre tract of land zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District located in the 
southwest quadrant of the intersection of Olive Boulevard and Woods Mill Road 

 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
The request is for a single story, 622 square foot fast food restaurant building located on a 0.31 acre 
tract in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Olive Boulevard and Woods Mill Road. The 
proposed restaurant will offer drive-thru and walk-up service only; no indoor seating for customers is 
proposed. A 200 square foot patio is located adjacent to the walk-up order window on the western 
end of the building. The subject site is zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District and is governed under 
the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance Number 2592. The exterior building 
materials will be comprised of Nichiha faux stone and wood fiber cement board siding panels, glass 
windows with black anodized window frames, and aluminum metal canopies with a flat TPO or EPDM 
roofing system. 
 
HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 
In January 1966, St. Louis County issued Conditional Use Permit #17 for a filling station with service 
bays.  In March 1984, St. Louis County amended Conditional Use Permit #17 to allow twenty-four (24) 
hour a day operations on this site.  
 

VII. A. 

http://www.chesterfield.mo.us/
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In 2006 Spirit Energy, LLC submitted a request for a change in zoning from the “C-2” Shopping District 
to the “PC” Planned Commercial District.  The Planning Commission’s motion to approve failed by a 
vote of 2-5 and the City Council approved the Petitioner’s request to withdraw the petition without 
prejudice. Subsequently, in May 2007 the Petitioner submitted a new change of zoning petition which 
was also withdrawn after a motion to approve by the Planning Commission failed by a vote of 3-5. In 
2008, a Site Development Plan to develop under the terms and conditions of Conditional Use Permit 
#17 was submitted; however, this plan was later withdrawn in order to proceed with the change of 
zoning petition. On January 20, 2010, the City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 2592, which changed 
the zoning of the subject site from a “C-2” Shopping District to a “PC” Planned Commercial District.   
 
Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Properties 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Forum Shopping Center “C-2” Shopping District 

South Four Seasons Plaza Lot 1 “C-2” Shopping District 

East  Jiffy Lube “C-2” Shopping District w/CUP 

West Four Seasons Plaza West “C-2” Shopping District 

 

 
Figure 1—Spirit Energy Development 

Comprehensive Plan Analysis 
The subject site is located within the Community Retail designation, as shown in the graphic below. In 
addition to the compliance of uses within the Community Retail land use designation, a proposed 
development should be in general compliance with the Commercial Development Policies detailed in the 
Comprehensive Plan. The following relevant policy is contained within the Comprehensive Plan: 
 

 3.1.1 Quality of Design – Overall design standards should be provided for smaller-scale, mixed-
use, project-oriented developments. Developments should emphasize architectural design, 

Subject Site 

Four Seasons Shopping Center 
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pedestrian circulation, landscaping, open space, innovative parking solutions and landscape 
buffering between any adjacent residential uses.  

o This policy is met by this proposed development and information pertaining to several of 
these items is contained throughout this report. 

 

 
Figure 2—Comprehensive Land Use Plan 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
Zoning 
The subject site is zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District under the terms and conditions of City of 
Chesterfield Ordinance 2592. This ordinance allows for a minimum of 17.47% open space due to the 
atypically small lot size that restricts the development options for this lot. 
 
Access and Site Circulation   
The site is currently accessed via entrances from Olive Boulevard and Woods Mill Road and these 
existing right-in/right-out access points will remain. Each of the curb cuts is located to provide 
maximum distance from the intersection of Olive Boulevard and Woods Mill Road.  
 
The counter-clockwise internal site circulation pattern is dictated by the small site size and drive-thru 
use. A vehicular drive-thru lane surrounds the building, with striped pedestrian crossing connecting the 
sidewalk on Woods Mill Road to the sidewalk surrounding the building and leading to the patio area. A 
larger circulation lane allows vehicles to bypass or exit the drive-thru lane in order to leave the site. A 
sidewalk is also proposed along the Olive Boulevard frontage. 
 
Cross access between the subject site and surrounding Four Seasons Plaza development is not currently 
available. This was a significant topic of discussion and was fully vetted through during the zoning 
process for P.Z. 04-2009; however, the subject site is not in partnership with the adjacent property 
owners and therefore cross access was not mandated via the resulting Ordinance 2592. As a result, 
there is no means for enlarging the subject site or modifying the location of the proposed ingress or 
egress points which are in compliance with Ordinance 2592. 
 

Subject  

Site 
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  Figure 3—Color Site Development Plan illustrating site circulation pattern 

Parking 
The parking ratio specified by the UDC for the Starbucks use, fast food restaurant, utilizes square 
footage and results in 10 required spaces for this development. However, the ratio is intended to 
provide both employee and customer parking. As the proposed Starbucks is a drive-thru location with 
a walk-up order window, there is no public access to the building interior. The 200 square foot patio is 
available for use by walk-up customers who either utilize the available parking spaces or arrive to the 
site via a different transportation mode. Therefore, as required per the City Code and after approval of 
a parking reduction request by the Planning and Development Services Director, the number of parking 
spaces provided for this development is eight. The eight parking spaces will provide adequate parking 
for the maximum number of employees on the peak shift with additional spaces available for guests 
who wish to park. 
 
The Unified Development Code requires that restaurants with drive-thru facilities provide eight 
stacking spaces for each service lane. As shown on the Site Development Plan, eleven stacking spaces 
are provided. As part of the site circulation and stacking review for this site, an analysis which included 
information regarding the drive-thru operations for other regional Starbucks locations was submitted. 
The analysis found a peak queuing of 11 vehicles was experienced during the peak demand period 
between 7:00 and 8:00 a.m. on a weekday for these other locations. Additionally, the analysis found 
that an additional two vehicles could be accommodated along the west side of the building without 
negatively impacting on-site circulation or parking, resulting in available storage of 13 vehicles.  
 
Landscaping  
A ten foot landscape buffer inclusive of the sidewalk is required for this development.  The small site 
would be rendered nearly undevelopable without relief from the typical buffer requirement. In spite 
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of the site limitations, the site is heavily landscaped with ornate planting beds along the entire frontage, 
as shown in the Landscape Plan excerpt below. The buffer modification was originally granted in 2008 
and has been carried forward to the current proposal.  
 

 
               Figure 4—Landscape Plan Excerpt 

Ordinance 2592 includes the requirement that “extremely long façades shall be designed with 
sufficient building articulation and landscaping to avoid a monotonous or overpowering appearance.” 
The image below shows the landscape beds that are proposed in the immediate vicinity of three of the 
four building façades.  
 

 
            Figure 5—Landscape Detail 
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Lighting     
Two types of light fixtures are proposed for this development: pole-mounted parking lights and wall-
mounted sconces. These fixtures are utilitarian in nature and are fully-shielded, full cut-off fixtures as 
required by the Unified Development Code. 
 
Architectural Elevations 
Ordinance 2592 includes the following specific requirement related to building design on this site:  
 
“Building facades should be articulated by using color, arrangement or change in materials to 
emphasize the façade elements. The planes of the exterior walls may be varied in heights, depth, or 
direction. Extremely long façades shall be designed with sufficient building articulation and landscaping 
to avoid a monotonous or overpowering appearance.” 
 
In order to address this requirement, the building has a contemporary design that extends across all 
four façades. The building uses alternating height, materials, colors, and articulation to add visual 
interest. Rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened by the parapet walls and will not be visible 
from the adjacent rights-of-way.  
 
The primary material utilized is Nichiha fiber cement board siding panels. Two different types of the 
Nichiha material are proposed—faux stone and faux wood. The faux wood panels will be in two 
different colors, providing a varied color palette that is contemporary and complementary to the 
surrounding development, which includes a broad range of materials, design, and architectural 
elements. The glass windows with anodized black frames and matching black metal canopies complete 
the modern design. 
 
The dumpster enclosure is comprised of form lined concrete panel walls that will be painted to match 
the faux stone wainscot on the building. A gate constructed of composite siding will also match the 
building color. Regarding the dumpster enclosure, Ordinance 2592 includes the following specific 
requirement:  
 

 Trash enclosures: The location, material, and elevation of any trash enclosures will be as approved 
by the Planning Commission on the Site Development Plan. All exterior trash areas will be enclosed 
with a six (6) foot high sight-proof enclosure complemented by adequate landscaping approved 
by the City of Chesterfield on the Site Development Plan. 

 
Accordingly, a detail of all four dumpster elevations is included in the review packet and landscaping is 
proposed along three sides of the dumpster, as shown on the landscape plan. 
 
The project was reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (ARB) on December 10th, 2015. A motion 
to forward the submittal to the Planning Commission with a recommendation for approval with the 
conditions listed below was passed by a vote of 4-0.  
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1. Staff to verify that the proposed order canopy design and materials are compatible with the 
building and meet all City requirements. 

2. Review the railing design and other pedestrian control measures to ensure pedestrian safety. 
 
In response to the ARB’s recommendations, the Applicant has provided information regarding the 
order canopy for the Planning Commission packet. The order canopy is to be constructed of steel that 
is painted black in color, which is consistent with the black metal railing and black metal awnings 
utilized on the building. 
 
Additionally, Staff has reviewed the railing design and pedestrian access within the site and found that 
adequate pedestrian safeguards are in place. 
 

    STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff has reviewed the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations, 
and Architect's Statement of Design and has found the proposal to be in compliance with the site 
specific ordinance and all City Code requirements.  Staff recommends approval of the proposed 
development of Spirit Energy, LLC. (Starbucks). 
 
MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Planning Commission for consideration relative to this 
application: 
 

1) “I move to approve (or deny) the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan,  Lighting Plan, 
Architectural Elevations, and Architect's Statement of Design for Spirit Energy, LLC. (Starbucks). 
 

2) “I move to approve the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 
Elevations, and Architect's Statement of Design for Spirit Energy, LLC. (Starbucks), with the 
following conditions…” (Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered or modified) 

 
Attachments: Architect’s Statement of Design 

Architectural Rendering 
  Architectural Elevations 
  Drive-thru Order Canopy Exhibit 

Site Development Plan 
  Landscape Plan 
  Lighting Plan 

Light Fixture Cut Sheets 
   
 
CC:  Aimee Nassif, Planning and Development Services Director 
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